

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/3/2018 2:13 PM

No. 35664-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
v.
DAVID WESTON MCCRACKEN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY
The Honorable Henry A. Rawson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 8302
Spokane, WA 99203
Phone: (509) 731-3279
admin@ewalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

E. ARGUMENT.....16

Issue 1: Whether the mismanagement of Ernesto Mendez Leon’s testimony led to several errors requiring vacation of the judgment, or in the alternative, remand for retrial.....16

a. Whether insufficient evidence exists to prove unlawful possession of a firearm in the first degree where Mendez Leon’s impeachment testimony was improperly used as the sole substantive evidence of the defendant’s possession16

b. In the alternative, whether the trial court erred by refusing to issue limiting and curative instructions where Mendez Leon’s testimony was improperly used as substantive evidence23

c. Whether Mr. McCracken’s federal and state constitutional rights to confrontation were violated when the trial court denied defense counsel the opportunity to cross-examine Mendez Leon about his plea agreement with the State.....26

Issue 2: Whether the trial court abused its discretion by denying defense counsel’s motion for mistrial after the trial court inadvertently disclosed to the jury the predicate crime of assault to the unlawful possession of a firearm charge, and the parties had previously stipulated otherwise30

Issue 3: Whether the State committed prosecutorial misconduct by arguing impeachment evidence as substantive evidence, referring to evidence outside the record, and misstating the law in closing argument .35

a. Whether the State committed misconduct by arguing impeachment evidence as substantive evidence36

b. Whether the State committed misconduct by referencing evidence outside the record.....	38
c. Whether the State committed misconduct by misstating the law on constructive possession.....	39
Issue 4: Whether cumulative error requires reversal for a new trial where several errors pertaining to the Mendez Leon testimony and the State’s misconduct did not afford Mr. McCracken a fair trial.....	42
Issue 5: Whether this Court should deny costs against Mr. McCracken on appeal in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party	44
Issue 6: Whether the trial court abused its discretion by imposing a jury demand fee of \$250 against the defendant when the trial court found Mr. McCracken indigent.....	48
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105,
39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)27

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068,
25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)17

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644,
136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997)30

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Allen, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....40, 42

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)38

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827,
344 P.3d 680 (2015).....44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)38

State v. Dye, 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....25

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....35, 36, 39

State v. Estill, 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....40

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....36, 38

State v. Flieman, 35 Wn.2d 243, 212 P.2d 794 (1949).....20, 24, 25

State v. Gilmore, 42 Wn.2d 624, 257 P.2d 215 (1953).....24

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....42

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....18

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)27

<i>State v. Lavaris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 340, 721 P.2d 515 (1986).....	20
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 179 Wn.2d 457, 315 P.3d 493 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 62 Wn.2d 309, 382 P.2d 513 (1963)	38
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	18
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	
.....	35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Washington v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016)	
.....	28, 29

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Askham</i> , 120 Wn. App. 872, 86 P.3d 1224 (2004).....	18
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012).....	40,42
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	38
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005).....	
.....	20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 37
<i>State v. Diaz-Farias</i> , 191 Wn. App. 512, 362 P.3d 322 (2015).....	49
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977)	18

<i>State v. Gotcher</i> , 52 Wn. App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988).....	40
<i>State v. Horn</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 415 P.3d 1225, 1230 (2018).....	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	42-43
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	48
<i>State v. O’Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007)	36, 39
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 62 Wn. App. 301, 814 P.2d 227 (1991).....	23
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	44
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 129 Wn. App. 468, 119 P.3d 870 (2005).....	31, 32, 33, 34

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.41.040	33, 40
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)	19, 33
RCW 10.01.160	45
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	49
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	49
RCW 10.01.160(3) (2018)	49
RCW 10.46.190	49
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	50

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. 1, sec. 22.....	27
-----------------------------	----

U.S. Const. amend. XI27

Court Rules

ER 10523

ER 60720

ER 61320

GR 34.....46

GR 34(a)(3).....46

RAP 2.5(a)48

RAP 2.5(a)(2).....18

RAP 14.2.....44, 47

RAP 15.2(e)46

RAP 15.2(f).....46, 47

Other

5A Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 613.17 (6th ed.)24
